

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION 22-170

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A RICOH PRO C5300s PRINTER THROUGH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12(a) and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), the Borough may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has the need to purchase a printer/copier machine for Borough Hall – NJ State Contract (40467), from Ricoh USA; and

WHEREAS, Ricoh submitted a proposal to the Borough of Highlands for the purchase of a Ricoh Pro C5300s Printer, by and through the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program – State Contract Number 40467; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid proposal sets forth a purchase price of \$21,300.00, less a rebate of \$4,000.00, wherein the purchase price after rebate will equate to \$17,300.00; and

WHEREAS, a certification of funds is hereby provided by the Chief Financial Officer of the Borough of Highlands.

I hereby certify funds are available as follows: Account #Finance

Patrick DeBlasio, Chief Financial Officer

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Highlands authorizes the purchase of a Richoh Pro C5300s Printer for Borough Hall, through the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program – State Contract Number 40467, in an amount not to exceed \$21,300.00, wherein there is a \$4,000.00 rebate, thus equating to a total cost of \$17,300.00.

Motion to Approve R 22-170:

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
CERVANTES						
CHELAK						
MELNYK						
OLSZEWSKI						
BROULLON						

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: July 13, 2022

Nancy Tran, Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands